

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF  
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MAE KUYKENDALL,  
DAVID UPHAM AND MICHAEL WORLEY  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND  
URGING AFFIRMANCE ON QUESTION 1**

MICHAEL T. WORLEY  
272 Wymount Terrace  
Provo, UT 84604  
(818) 636-8160  
Michael\_Worley@alcosta.com

MAE KUYKENDALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michigan State University  
648 N. Shaw Lane Rm 366  
East Lansing, MI 48824  
(517) 432-6894  
kuykend1@law.msu.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. This Court avoids expounding on the meaning of marriage in relation to a broad and detailed set of state-regulated laws and court rulings .....	6
A. This case is about an institution as well as individuals .....	7
B. States have historically—with few exceptions—set the boundaries regarding institutional effects of marriage in their state .....	9
C. This Court’s precedent lacks a foundation to speak to marriage as an institution .....	11
II. For the Fourteenth Amendment to require states to license same-sex marriage, many state family law cases would have to become federal issues .....	15
A. Numerous federal court cases would result from a licensing decision .....	16
B. As Judge Sutton noted, a licensing decision would dramatically expand Section Five of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	20

C. <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> and other right-to-marry cases did not require wholesale changes to state law.....	23
III. Past experience exemplifies potential issues...	24
A. Experience in states that grant marriage licenses to same-sex couples through state courts or the democratic process .....	25
B. Experience in states that license same-sex couples because of federal court decisions .....	26
IV. <i>Amici</i> take no position on the second question presented .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX: AMICI STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### Cases

<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S.Ct 2552 (2013) .....	17
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	10
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	11
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (2014) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 947 F.Supp.2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013) .....	18
<i>Carnes v. Sheldon</i> , 311 N.W.2d 747 (Mich. 1981).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	20
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	3
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	19

<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 6, 21, 28
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009) .....	3, 16
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	11
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Department of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2013) .....	25
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	11
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906) .....	9
<i>Kendrick v. Shoemaker</i> , 90 S.W.3d 566 (Tenn. 2002) .....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	11
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children &amp; Family</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	2, 23
<i>Marvin v. Marvin</i> , 557 P.2d 106 (Cal. 1976) .....	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	12

<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	27
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) .....	29
<i>Nat. Fedn. of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	11, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	11
<i>Q.M v. B.C. and J.S.</i> , No. 13761-13 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. Monroe Cty. 2014).....	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	15
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	12, 27
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	13, 24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Whole Women’s Health v. Lackey*,  
574 U.S. \_\_\_ (Dkt. 14A365) (Oct. 14, 2014) ..... 16

*Williams v. North Carolina*,  
317 U.S. 287 (1942) ..... 2, 7

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 574 (1978) ..... 11, 24

Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.044 ..... 8

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.212 (6) ..... 17

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 401.010-507.5902..... 7

Mich. Comp. Law Ann. § 700.2114(1) (a)..... 17, 18

Mich. Comp. Law Ann. §§ 551.1-552.1901..... 7

Mich. Comp. Law Ann. §§ 552.1 *et seq.*..... 8

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 3101.01-3127.53 ..... 7

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 3107.01 *et seq.* ..... 8

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 36-1-101- 36-7-503..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., Art. I, §7.5 ..... 26

U.S. Const. Amend. X..... 9



U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 10

Federal and State Legislation

California Assembly Bill 849 (2005) ..... 26

California Senate Bill 274 (2013)..... 26

H.J. Res. 170, 61th Cong. (1910)..... 22

H.J. Res. 279, 56th Cong. (1900)..... 22

S.J. Res. 28, 80th Cong. (1947)..... 22

Other Authorities

Associated Press, Gay marriage: North Carolina

official resigns (Oct. 16, 2014) ..... 28

Beyond Same-Sex Marriage: A New Strategic Vision

For All Our Families and Relationships ..... 14

Complaint, *Henderson v. Tippecanoe County*, No. 15-

220 Dkt. No. 1 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 13, 2015) ..... 27

David R. Upham, *Interracial Marriage and the*

*Original Understanding of the Privileges or*

*Immunities Clause*, 42 *Hastings Const. L. Q.* 213

(2015). ..... 23

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (1776) .....	12
Edward Stein, <i>Past and Present Proposed Amendments to the United States Constitution Regarding Marriage</i> 5 Issues in Legal Scholarship 1 (2004) .....	22
Google Scholar searches, Best interests of the child..	9
Google Scholar searches, Presumption of Paternity	27
Mae Kuykendall, <i>A Way Out of the Same-Sex Marriage Mess</i> , The New York Times (May 24, 2012), Page A31.....	4
Steven G. Calabresi and Genna Sinel. <i>The Gay Marriage Cases and Federal Jurisdiction: On Why The Domestic Relations Exception to Federal Jurisdiction is Archaic and Should be Overruled</i> (Northwestern Public Law Research Paper No. 14- 50 2014) .....	14
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct 2675 (2013) .....	21
